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Objectives

Describe accounting for both leveraged & nonleveraged ESOPs for plan
Sponsors

|dentify the types of leveraged ESOP loans

Discuss the basics of repurchase obligation on plan sponsor’s financial
statements

|dentify required footnote disclosures for plan sponsor’s financial
statements




WHAT IS AN ESOP?

= Qualified retirement plan

= Similar to profit-sharing plan, except
— Designed to invest primarily in company stock

— ESOP can borrow money (leveraged ESOP) to purchase company stock

= Stock is held by ESOP trust
— ESORP trust is legal shareholder
— Employees are beneficial (not actual) owners in value of stock allocated to their account

— Employees do not receive stock

= Governed by Internal Revenue Code (IRC) & Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 (ERISA), with oversight by Internal Revenue Service (IRS) & Department of Labor (DOL)
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TWO FORMS OF ESOPS

Leveraged

Nonleveraged
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WEBINAR




NONLEVERAGED ESOPS

= Nonleveraged
—Does not borrow funds to buy company stock

— ESOP trust/plan acquires shares over time either through cash
contributions or stock contributions from plan sponsor

« Stock contributions can be either new company stock or stock from
treasury
— Accounting relatively simple

* As cash or stock is contributed by plan sponsor, the plan sponsor
records compensation expense equal to the fair value of the asset

transferred
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LEVERAGED ESOPS

= |[everaged

—ESOP borrows money to purchase stock from selling
stockholder(s)

—Similar to traditional leveraged buyouts, except

 Allows owner to continue to manage business
 Tax benefits to seller & company
» Over time, wealth transferred to broad-based employees
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WEBINAR

INITIAL TRANSACTION

ESOP

(stock is initially held in
suspense — unallocated)

LENDER

(third party &/or seller)
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SELLER(S)
COMPANY (receive combination of cash

& note due from company for

(plan sponsor) sale of stock)
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WEBINAR

INITIAL TRANSACTION

EXTERNAL LENDER
(bank or seller) TEresies
Cash Flow

Contribution (b)

77 TN ESOP
(stock is released as

loan is repaid)
Repay ESOP loan (b)

COMPANY
(plan sponsor)

(a) Generally, five- to seven-year amortization
(b) ESOP loan generally repaid over 20 years or
longer

FO RVIS (no cash outlay)
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INTERNAL LOAN CONSIDERATIONS

WEBINAR

s Has no cash flow impact

Contributions & dividends/distributions can be used to repay ESOP

loan
= Contributions generally limited to 25% of compensation (IRS regulation)

Acquired shares serve as collateral on the internal loan (unallocated)
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INTERNAL LOAN CONSIDERATIONS

Shares are released & allocated to participant accounts annually as loan is

WEBINAR

repaid

» The faster the internal loan is repaid, the more benefit is allocated to participants annually
» The slower the internal loan is repaid, less benefit is allocated to participants annually

Internal loans typically have a minimum of 30 years

The ESOP internal loan has no connection to the external loan due to third

party or seller
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LEVERAGED ESOPS

= |[everaged
—There are basically three types of ESOP loans

* Internal loan — company directly makes loan to ESOP without
any outside lenders

* Indirect — lender/selling shareholder(s) makes loan to company,
company then makes a loan to ESOP

* Direct — lender/selling shareholder(s) makes loan directly to
ESOP

—Accounting can be complex & may significantly impact the
company’s financial statements
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AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE

= Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Subtopic 718-40
Employee Stock Ownership Plans

—Formerly Statement of Position (SOP) 93-6 Accounting for
Employee Stock Ownership Plans
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UNEARNED ESOP COMPENSATION ACCOUNT

= This is a contra equity account & represents the initial purchase
price of the shares by ESOP

= Often, on Day 1, this is the same as the internal loan. After Day
1, this account will NOT represent the internal loan balance

= On a go-forward basis, this account should always represent
the number of unallocated shares times the historical purchase
price of those shares
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EXAMPLE

On January 1, 2023, the
ESOP purchased 100,000
shares for $14,000,000
($140/share)

FORV/S
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ASSETS

Cash

Accounts receivable, net
Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other assets
Fixed assets

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Acquisition Term Notes

Total Liabilities

Retained earnings
Unearned ESOP shares

Total Equity

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Opening Post-Closing

01/01/2023 Transaction 01/01/2023
700,000 700,000
2,000,000 2,000,000
5,000,000 5,000,000
100,000 100,000
4,000,000 4,000,000
11,800,000 11,800,000
2,500,000 2,500,000
500,000 500,000
- 14,000,000 14,000,000
3,000,000 14,000,000 17,000,000
8,800,000 8,800,000
- (14,000,000) (14,000,000)
8,800,000 (14,000,000) (5,200,000)
11,800,000 - 11,800,000




Entries

		Entry #1 - 01/01/2022

		Shareholder Distributions				$   2,000,000

		Treasury Shares				7,000,000

		Bank Term Loan								$   4,000,000

		Redemption Term Loan								5,000,000

		To record the pre-closing distribution and redemption.

		Entry #2 - 01/01/2022

		Unearned ESOP shares				$   1,000,000

		ESOP Acquisition Loan								$   1,000,000

		To record the ESOP purchase.

		Entry #3 - 01/01/2022

		Note Payable - Discount				$   400,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   400,000

		To record the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #4 - 12/31/2022

		Bank Term Note 				$   688,659

		Interest Expense				639,751

		Note Payable - Discount								$   39,751

		Cash								1,288,659

		To record annual loan payments with amortization of note payable - discount.

		Entry #5 - 12/31/2022

		Warrant Expense				$   150,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   150,000

		To record change in the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #6 - 12/31/2022

		ESOP Compensation Expense				$   75,000

		Additional Paid in Capital								$   25,000

		Unearned ESOP shares								50,000

		To record fair market value of shares released from annual contribution and loan payment.

		Entry #7 - 12/31/2022				Fair Value Method								Intrinsic Value Method

		SAR compensation expense				$   7,500								$   625

		SAR liability								$   7,500								$   625

		To record the SAR liability





AM Schedule

		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:16 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:23 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:31 PM

		Total Seller Note																Total Seller Redemption Note																Total Seller Redemption Note

		Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		3.50%														Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		4.32%														Nominal Annual Rate: 6.14%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Date		Amount		Number		Period

		1		Loan		1/1/22		6,000,000.00		1								1		Loan		1/1/22		5,000,000		1								1		1/1/22		4,600,000		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual

		3				12/31/27		1,482,988.31		5		Annual						3				12/31/24		1,154,874		5								3		12/31/24		1,154,874		5

		Total Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - net of discount

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				12/31/20								6,000,000								12/31/20								5,000,000														4,600,000

		2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals		0		0		0



		1		12/31/21		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						1		12/31/21		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						1		250,000		289,751		(39,751)		4,639,751				39,751

		2021 Totals				1,202,414		350,000		852,414								2021 Totals				1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)						2021 Totals		1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)				- 0

																										- 0		- 0												- 0		- 0				- 0

		2		12/31/22		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						2		12/31/22		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						2		250,000		292,257		(42,257)		4,682,009				42,257

		2022 Totals				1,202,414		320,166		882,248								2022 Totals				1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)						2022 Totals		1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		3		12/31/23		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						3		12/31/23		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						3		250,000		294,919		(44,919)		4,726,928				44,919

		2023 Totals				1,202,414		289,287		913,127								2023 Totals				1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)						2023 Totals		1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		4		12/31/24		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						4		12/31/24		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						4		250,000		297,749		(47,749)		4,774,677				47,749

		2024 Totals				1,202,414		257,327		945,086								2024 Totals				1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)						2024 Totals		1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		5		12/31/25		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						5		12/31/25		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						5		250,000		300,756		(50,756)		4,825,433				50,756

		2025 Totals				1,202,414		224,249		978,164								2025 Totals				1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)						2025 Totals		1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		6		12/31/26		1,385,849		300,000		1,085,849		4,914,151						6		12/31/26		1,154,874		250,000		904,874		4,095,126						6		1,154,874		303,954		850,920		3,974,513				53,954

		2026 Totals				1,202,414		190,014		1,012,400								2026 Totals				1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)						2026 Totals		1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		7		12/31/27		1,385,849		245,708		1,140,141		3,774,010						7		12/31/27		1,154,874		204,756		950,118		3,145,008						7		1,154,874		250,354		904,520		3,069,993				45,598

		2027 Totals				1,202,414		154,580		1,047,834								2027 Totals				1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)						2027 Totals		1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		8		12/31/28		1,385,849		188,701		1,197,148		2,576,862						8		12/31/28		1,154,874		157,250		997,624		2,147,385						8		1,154,874		193,379		961,495		2,108,497				36,128

		2028 Totals				1,202,414		117,905		1,084,508								2028 Totals				1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)						2028 Totals		1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		9		12/31/29		1,385,849		128,843		1,257,006		1,319,856						9		12/31/29		1,154,874		107,369		1,047,505		1,099,880						9		1,154,874		132,814		1,022,060		1,086,437				25,445

		2029 Totals				1,202,414		79,948		1,122,466								2029 Totals				1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)						2029 Totals		1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		10		12/31/30		1,385,849		65,993		1,319,856		- 0						10		12/31/30		1,154,874		54,994		1,099,880		- 0						10		1,154,874		68,435		1,086,439		- 0				13,441

		2030 Totals				1,202,414		40,661		1,161,752								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641



		Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,024,137		10,000,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000









		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:12 PM

		Bank Term Loan

		Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 7.5%		5.00%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date

		1		Loan		1/1/22		4,000,000.00		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		988,658.87		2		Annual		12/31/23

		Bank Amortization Schedule - face value of note

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				1/1/22								4,000,000.00

		1		12/31/22		988,658.87		300,000.00		688,658.87		3,311,341.13

		2		12/31/23		988,658.87		248,350.58		740,308.29		2,571,032.84

		3		12/31/23		988,658.87		192,827.46		795,831.41		1,775,201.43

		4		12/31/23		988,658.87		133,140.11		855,518.76		919,682.67

		5		12/31/23		988,658.87		68,976.20		919,682.67		0.00













Example Balance Sheet

						Opening								Post-Closing

						01/01/2023				Transaction				01/01/2023				12/31/22

		ASSETS



		Cash				700,000								700,000				700,000

		Accounts receivable, net 				2,000,000								2,000,000				2,000,000

		Inventories				5,000,000								5,000,000				5,000,000

		Prepaid expenses and other assets				100,000								100,000				100,000

		Fixed assets				4,000,000								4,000,000				4,000,000



		Total Assets				11,800,000								11,800,000				11,800,000



		LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY



		Accounts payable				2,500,000								2,500,000				2,500,000

		Accrued expenses				500,000								500,000				500,000

		Acquisition Term Notes				- 0				14,000,000				14,000,000				6,000,000



		Total Liabilities				3,000,000				14,000,000				17,000,000				9,000,000



		Retained earnings				8,800,000								8,800,000				16,750,000

		Unearned ESOP shares				- 0				(14,000,000)				(14,000,000)				(13,950,000)



		Total Equity				8,800,000				(14,000,000)				(5,200,000)				2,800,000



		Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity				11,800,000				- 0				11,800,000				11,800,000







Example Income Statement

						12/31/22

		Revenues				28,600,000

		Cost of revenues				24,500,000

		Gross profit				4,100,000



		General and administrative expense				2,000,000

		SARS compensation expense				625

		ESOP compensation expense				75,000



		Operating income				2,024,375



		Other income (expense)

		Interest expense				(639,751)

		Warrant expense				(150,000)

		Other income (expense)				200,000

		Total other income (expense)				(589,751)



		Net income				1,434,624






SHARES TERMINOLOGY

= Allocated shares
—Shares that have been assigned to participant accounts

= Committed-to-be-released shares

—Not legally released but will be released by a future scheduled &
committed debt service payment & will be allocated to employees
for service rendered in the current accounting period

= Suspense shares

—Shares that have not been released, committed to be released, or

allocated to participant accounts; & generally collateralize ESOP
debt
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COMPENSATION EXPENSE

= Company records compensation expense, annually, equal to
number of shares committed to be released to employees for
services performed during the accounting period times fair value

—Fair value is generally determined based on the average stock
value during the period

—Compensation expense should be presented as an above-the-line
operating expense
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EXAMPLE

= On December 31, 2023, the ESOP makes a loan payment that
releases 2,000 shares from suspense out of the 100,000 initially
INn suspense

= Price at the beginning of the year: $150/share
= Price at the end of the year: $165/share

Journal Entry

Debit ESOP Compensation Exp. $315,000 ($150+%$165/2*2,000 shares)
Credit Additional Paid in Capital $35,000
Credit Unearned ESOP Shares $280,000 ($140/share*2,000 shares)
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INCOME STATEMENT

FORV/S

Revenues
Cost of revenues
Gross profit

General and administrative expense
ESOP compensation expense

Operating income
Otherincome (expense)
Interest expense
Otherincome (expense)

Total other income (expense)

Net income

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

WEBINAR

12/31/23

28,600,000
23,500,000

5,100,000

1,500,000
315,000

3,285,000

(500,000)
200,000

(300,000)

2,985,000




Entries

		Entry #1 - 01/01/2022

		Shareholder Distributions				$   2,000,000

		Treasury Shares				7,000,000

		Bank Term Loan								$   4,000,000

		Redemption Term Loan								5,000,000

		To record the pre-closing distribution and redemption.

		Entry #2 - 01/01/2022

		Unearned ESOP shares				$   1,000,000

		ESOP Acquisition Loan								$   1,000,000

		To record the ESOP purchase.

		Entry #3 - 01/01/2022

		Note Payable - Discount				$   400,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   400,000

		To record the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #4 - 12/31/2022

		Bank Term Note 				$   688,659

		Interest Expense				639,751

		Note Payable - Discount								$   39,751

		Cash								1,288,659

		To record annual loan payments with amortization of note payable - discount.

		Entry #5 - 12/31/2022

		Warrant Expense				$   150,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   150,000

		To record change in the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #6 - 12/31/2022

		ESOP Compensation Expense				$   75,000

		Additional Paid in Capital								$   25,000

		Unearned ESOP shares								50,000

		To record fair market value of shares released from annual contribution and loan payment.

		Entry #7 - 12/31/2022				Fair Value Method								Intrinsic Value Method

		SAR compensation expense				$   7,500								$   625

		SAR liability								$   7,500								$   625

		To record the SAR liability





AM Schedule

		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:16 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:23 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:31 PM

		Total Seller Note																Total Seller Redemption Note																Total Seller Redemption Note

		Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		3.50%														Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		4.32%														Nominal Annual Rate: 6.14%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Date		Amount		Number		Period

		1		Loan		1/1/22		6,000,000.00		1								1		Loan		1/1/22		5,000,000		1								1		1/1/22		4,600,000		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual

		3				12/31/27		1,482,988.31		5		Annual						3				12/31/24		1,154,874		5								3		12/31/24		1,154,874		5

		Total Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - net of discount

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				12/31/20								6,000,000								12/31/20								5,000,000														4,600,000

		2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals		0		0		0



		1		12/31/21		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						1		12/31/21		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						1		250,000		289,751		(39,751)		4,639,751				39,751

		2021 Totals				1,202,414		350,000		852,414								2021 Totals				1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)						2021 Totals		1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)				- 0

																										- 0		- 0												- 0		- 0				- 0

		2		12/31/22		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						2		12/31/22		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						2		250,000		292,257		(42,257)		4,682,009				42,257

		2022 Totals				1,202,414		320,166		882,248								2022 Totals				1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)						2022 Totals		1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		3		12/31/23		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						3		12/31/23		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						3		250,000		294,919		(44,919)		4,726,928				44,919

		2023 Totals				1,202,414		289,287		913,127								2023 Totals				1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)						2023 Totals		1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		4		12/31/24		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						4		12/31/24		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						4		250,000		297,749		(47,749)		4,774,677				47,749

		2024 Totals				1,202,414		257,327		945,086								2024 Totals				1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)						2024 Totals		1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		5		12/31/25		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						5		12/31/25		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						5		250,000		300,756		(50,756)		4,825,433				50,756

		2025 Totals				1,202,414		224,249		978,164								2025 Totals				1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)						2025 Totals		1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		6		12/31/26		1,385,849		300,000		1,085,849		4,914,151						6		12/31/26		1,154,874		250,000		904,874		4,095,126						6		1,154,874		303,954		850,920		3,974,513				53,954

		2026 Totals				1,202,414		190,014		1,012,400								2026 Totals				1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)						2026 Totals		1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		7		12/31/27		1,385,849		245,708		1,140,141		3,774,010						7		12/31/27		1,154,874		204,756		950,118		3,145,008						7		1,154,874		250,354		904,520		3,069,993				45,598

		2027 Totals				1,202,414		154,580		1,047,834								2027 Totals				1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)						2027 Totals		1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		8		12/31/28		1,385,849		188,701		1,197,148		2,576,862						8		12/31/28		1,154,874		157,250		997,624		2,147,385						8		1,154,874		193,379		961,495		2,108,497				36,128

		2028 Totals				1,202,414		117,905		1,084,508								2028 Totals				1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)						2028 Totals		1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		9		12/31/29		1,385,849		128,843		1,257,006		1,319,856						9		12/31/29		1,154,874		107,369		1,047,505		1,099,880						9		1,154,874		132,814		1,022,060		1,086,437				25,445

		2029 Totals				1,202,414		79,948		1,122,466								2029 Totals				1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)						2029 Totals		1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		10		12/31/30		1,385,849		65,993		1,319,856		- 0						10		12/31/30		1,154,874		54,994		1,099,880		- 0						10		1,154,874		68,435		1,086,439		- 0				13,441

		2030 Totals				1,202,414		40,661		1,161,752								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641



		Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,024,137		10,000,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000









		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:12 PM

		Bank Term Loan

		Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 7.5%		5.00%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date

		1		Loan		1/1/22		4,000,000.00		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		988,658.87		2		Annual		12/31/23

		Bank Amortization Schedule - face value of note

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				1/1/22								4,000,000.00

		1		12/31/22		988,658.87		300,000.00		688,658.87		3,311,341.13

		2		12/31/23		988,658.87		248,350.58		740,308.29		2,571,032.84

		3		12/31/23		988,658.87		192,827.46		795,831.41		1,775,201.43

		4		12/31/23		988,658.87		133,140.11		855,518.76		919,682.67

		5		12/31/23		988,658.87		68,976.20		919,682.67		0.00













Example Balance Sheet

						Opening								Post-Closing				2023				Loan

						01/01/2023				Transaction				01/01/2023				Activity				Payment				12/31/2023

		ASSETS



		Cash				700,000								700,000				2,985,000								3,685,000

		Accounts receivable, net 				2,000,000								2,000,000												2,000,000

		Inventories				5,000,000								5,000,000												5,000,000

		Prepaid expenses and other assets				100,000								100,000												100,000

		Fixed assets				4,000,000								4,000,000												4,000,000



		Total Assets				11,800,000								11,800,000				2,985,000				- 0				14,785,000



		LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY



		Accounts payable				2,500,000								2,500,000												2,500,000

		Accrued expenses				500,000								500,000												500,000

		Acquisition Term Notes				- 0				14,000,000				14,000,000												14,000,000



		Total Liabilities				3,000,000				14,000,000				17,000,000				- 0				- 0				17,000,000



		Retained earnings				8,800,000								8,800,000				2,985,000				(315,000)				11,470,000

		APIC												- 0								35,000				35,000

		Unearned ESOP shares				- 0				(14,000,000)				(14,000,000)								280,000				(13,720,000)



		Total Equity				8,800,000				(14,000,000)				(5,200,000)				2,985,000				- 0				(2,215,000)



		Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity				11,800,000				- 0				11,800,000				2,985,000				- 0				14,785,000







Example Income Statement

						12/31/23

		Revenues				28,600,000

		Cost of revenues				23,500,000

		Gross profit				5,100,000



		General and administrative expense				1,500,000

		ESOP compensation expense				315,000



		Operating income				3,285,000



		Other income (expense)

		Interest expense				(500,000)

		Other income (expense)				200,000

		Total other income (expense)				(300,000)



		Net income				2,985,000






WEBINAR

BALANCE SHEET

Post-Closing 2023 Loan

01/01/2023 Activity Payment 12/31/2023
ASSETS
Cash 700,000 2,670,000 3,370,000
Accounts receivable, net 2,000,000 2,000,000
Inventories 5,000,000 5,000,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets 100,000 100,000
Fixed assets 4,000,000 4,000,000
Total Assets 11,800,000 2,670,000 - 14,470,000
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable 2,500,000 2,500,000
Accrued expenses 500,000 500,000
Acquisition Term Notes 14,000,000 14,000,000
Total Liabilities 17,000,000 - - 17,000,000
Retained earnings 8,800,000 2,670,000 (315,000) 11,155,000
APIC - 35,000 35,000
Unearned ESOP shares (14,000,000) 280,000 (13,720,000)
Total Equity (5,200,000) 2,670,000 - (2,530,000)

Fo RVI s Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity 11,800,000 2,670,000 - 14,470,000

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office



Entries

		Entry #1 - 01/01/2022

		Shareholder Distributions				$   2,000,000

		Treasury Shares				7,000,000

		Bank Term Loan								$   4,000,000

		Redemption Term Loan								5,000,000

		To record the pre-closing distribution and redemption.

		Entry #2 - 01/01/2022

		Unearned ESOP shares				$   1,000,000

		ESOP Acquisition Loan								$   1,000,000

		To record the ESOP purchase.

		Entry #3 - 01/01/2022

		Note Payable - Discount				$   400,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   400,000

		To record the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #4 - 12/31/2022

		Bank Term Note 				$   688,659

		Interest Expense				639,751

		Note Payable - Discount								$   39,751

		Cash								1,288,659

		To record annual loan payments with amortization of note payable - discount.

		Entry #5 - 12/31/2022

		Warrant Expense				$   150,000

		Warrant Obligation								$   150,000

		To record change in the fair value of warrants.

		Entry #6 - 12/31/2022

		ESOP Compensation Expense				$   75,000

		Additional Paid in Capital								$   25,000

		Unearned ESOP shares								50,000

		To record fair market value of shares released from annual contribution and loan payment.

		Entry #7 - 12/31/2022				Fair Value Method								Intrinsic Value Method

		SAR compensation expense				$   7,500								$   625

		SAR liability								$   7,500								$   625

		To record the SAR liability





AM Schedule

		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:16 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:23 PM																Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:31 PM

		Total Seller Note																Total Seller Redemption Note																Total Seller Redemption Note

		Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual														Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		3.50%														Nominal Annual Rate: 5%		4.32%														Nominal Annual Rate: 6.14%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments																Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date						Date		Amount		Number		Period

		1		Loan		1/1/22		6,000,000.00		1								1		Loan		1/1/22		5,000,000		1								1		1/1/22		4,600,000		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		Payment		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual		12/31/30				2		12/31/22		Interest Only		5		Annual

		3				12/31/27		1,482,988.31		5		Annual						3				12/31/24		1,154,874		5								3		12/31/24		1,154,874		5

		Total Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - face value of note																Total Redemption Amortization Schedule - net of discount

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance								Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				12/31/20								6,000,000								12/31/20								5,000,000														4,600,000

		2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals				0		0		0								2020 Totals		0		0		0



		1		12/31/21		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						1		12/31/21		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						1		250,000		289,751		(39,751)		4,639,751				39,751

		2021 Totals				1,202,414		350,000		852,414								2021 Totals				1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)						2021 Totals		1,202,414		414,543		787,870		(787,870)				- 0

																										- 0		- 0												- 0		- 0				- 0

		2		12/31/22		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						2		12/31/22		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						2		250,000		292,257		(42,257)		4,682,009				42,257

		2022 Totals				1,202,414		320,166		882,248								2022 Totals				1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)						2022 Totals		1,202,414		380,522		821,892		(1,609,762)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		3		12/31/23		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						3		12/31/23		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						3		250,000		294,919		(44,919)		4,726,928				44,919

		2023 Totals				1,202,414		289,287		913,127								2023 Totals				1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)						2023 Totals		1,202,414		345,031		857,382		(2,467,144)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		4		12/31/24		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						4		12/31/24		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						4		250,000		297,749		(47,749)		4,774,677				47,749

		2024 Totals				1,202,414		257,327		945,086								2024 Totals				1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)						2024 Totals		1,202,414		308,008		894,405		(3,361,550)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		5		12/31/25		300,000		300,000		- 0		6,000,000						5		12/31/25		250,000		250,000		- 0		5,000,000						5		250,000		300,756		(50,756)		4,825,433				50,756

		2025 Totals				1,202,414		224,249		978,164								2025 Totals				1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)						2025 Totals		1,202,414		269,386		933,027		(4,294,577)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		6		12/31/26		1,385,849		300,000		1,085,849		4,914,151						6		12/31/26		1,154,874		250,000		904,874		4,095,126						6		1,154,874		303,954		850,920		3,974,513				53,954

		2026 Totals				1,202,414		190,014		1,012,400								2026 Totals				1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)						2026 Totals		1,202,414		229,097		973,317		(5,267,894)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		7		12/31/27		1,385,849		245,708		1,140,141		3,774,010						7		12/31/27		1,154,874		204,756		950,118		3,145,008						7		1,154,874		250,354		904,520		3,069,993				45,598

		2027 Totals				1,202,414		154,580		1,047,834								2027 Totals				1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)						2027 Totals		1,202,414		187,067		1,015,346		(6,283,240)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		8		12/31/28		1,385,849		188,701		1,197,148		2,576,862						8		12/31/28		1,154,874		157,250		997,624		2,147,385						8		1,154,874		193,379		961,495		2,108,497				36,128

		2028 Totals				1,202,414		117,905		1,084,508								2028 Totals				1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)						2028 Totals		1,202,414		143,223		1,059,191		(7,342,431)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		9		12/31/29		1,385,849		128,843		1,257,006		1,319,856						9		12/31/29		1,154,874		107,369		1,047,505		1,099,880						9		1,154,874		132,814		1,022,060		1,086,437				25,445

		2029 Totals				1,202,414		79,948		1,122,466								2029 Totals				1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)						2029 Totals		1,202,414		97,485		1,104,928		(8,447,359)				- 0

																						- 0				- 0		- 0								- 0				- 0		- 0				- 0

		10		12/31/30		1,385,849		65,993		1,319,856		- 0						10		12/31/30		1,154,874		54,994		1,099,880		- 0						10		1,154,874		68,435		1,086,439		- 0				13,441

		2030 Totals				1,202,414		40,661		1,161,752								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641								2030 Totals				1,202,414		49,773		1,152,641



		Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,024,137		10,000,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000								Grand Totals				12,024,137		2,424,137		9,600,000









		Amortization Report 03/06/2023 7:12 PM

		Bank Term Loan

		Compounding Period:		Annual

		Nominal Annual Rate: 7.5%		5.00%

		Cash Flow Data - Loans and Payments

				Event		Date		Amount		Number		Period		End Date

		1		Loan		1/1/22		4,000,000.00		1

		2		Payment		12/31/22		988,658.87		2		Annual		12/31/23

		Bank Amortization Schedule - face value of note

				Date		Payment		Interest		Principal		Balance

				1/1/22								4,000,000.00

		1		12/31/22		988,658.87		300,000.00		688,658.87		3,311,341.13

		2		12/31/23		988,658.87		248,350.58		740,308.29		2,571,032.84

		3		12/31/23		988,658.87		192,827.46		795,831.41		1,775,201.43

		4		12/31/23		988,658.87		133,140.11		855,518.76		919,682.67

		5		12/31/23		988,658.87		68,976.20		919,682.67		0.00













Example Balance Sheet

						Opening								Post-Closing				2023				Loan

						01/01/2023				Transaction				01/01/2023				Activity				Payment				12/31/2023

		ASSETS



		Cash				700,000								700,000				2,670,000								3,370,000

		Accounts receivable, net 				2,000,000								2,000,000												2,000,000

		Inventories				5,000,000								5,000,000												5,000,000

		Prepaid expenses and other assets				100,000								100,000												100,000

		Fixed assets				4,000,000								4,000,000												4,000,000



		Total Assets				11,800,000								11,800,000				2,670,000				- 0				14,470,000



		LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY



		Accounts payable				2,500,000								2,500,000												2,500,000

		Accrued expenses				500,000								500,000												500,000

		Acquisition Term Notes				- 0				14,000,000				14,000,000												14,000,000



		Total Liabilities				3,000,000				14,000,000				17,000,000				- 0				- 0				17,000,000



		Retained earnings				8,800,000								8,800,000				2,670,000				(315,000)				11,155,000

		APIC												- 0								35,000				35,000

		Unearned ESOP shares				- 0				(14,000,000)				(14,000,000)								280,000				(13,720,000)



		Total Equity				8,800,000				(14,000,000)				(5,200,000)				2,670,000				- 0				(2,530,000)



		Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity				11,800,000				- 0				11,800,000				2,670,000				- 0				14,470,000







Example Income Statement

						12/31/23

		Revenues				28,600,000

		Cost of revenues				23,500,000

		Gross profit				5,100,000



		General and administrative expense				1,500,000

		ESOP compensation expense				315,000



		Operating income				3,285,000



		Other income (expense)

		Interest expense				(500,000)

		Other income (expense)				200,000

		Total other income (expense)				(300,000)



		Net income				2,985,000






DIVIDENDS & DISTRIBUTIONS

= (Cash dividends & distributions on allocated shares are recorded
as dividends

= (Cash dividends & distributions on unallocated shares are
recorded as compensation expense

= |f cash from dividends on allocated shares is used to fund
Internal loan debt service, that cash has to be replaced with an
asset of equal value which is typically more shares

—This releases more shares & creates more compensation
expense

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS

= Cash contributed to ESOP that is not returned as part of debt
service, I.e., to be used for repurchase obligation, can either be

—Contribution expense (subject to IRS regulations)
—Dividend or distribution (see previous slide)

= Synthetic equity (warrants, options, SARS)

—Often see these instruments issued to management to
incentivize them to grow shareholder value

= Bank covenants, KPIs, & negative equity

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




REPURCHASE OBLIGATION

= Participants are entitled to receive cash equal to the fair value
of the stock allocated to their accounts upon a distributable
event thus creating the repurchase obligation
—Under IRC Section 409(h), the company—not the ESOP—is
required to provide enough cash to the Plan so the ESOP can
meet these distribution requirements

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




REPURCHASE OBLIGATION

= Company has the fiduciary responsibility to plan for & manage this
repurchase liability

= Repurchase obligation is not required to be reflected as a liability on
the plan sponsor’s balance sheet for private companies®

= Plan sponsor should disclose in its financial statement footnotes the
existence & nature of any repurchase obligation, including
disclosure of fair value of shares allocated as of the balance sheet
date

*Public companies that have effective put option do have to report their ESOP-related shares outside of permanent equity under the guidance of Accounting Series Release 268

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




FOOTNOTE DISCLOSURES

= ASC Subtopic 718-40 requires the following disclosures

—Description of the plan, basis for determining contributions, &
employee groups covered

—Description of accounting policies followed for ESOP transactions,
iIncluding method of measuring compensation, classification of
dividends on ESOP shares, & treatment of ESOP shares for
earnings-per-share computations

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




FOOTNOTE DISCLOSURES

= ASC Subtopic 718-40 requires the following disclosures
—Amount of compensation cost recognized during the period

—Number of allocated, committed-to-be-released, & suspense
shares held by ESOP as of balance sheet date

—Fair value of unearned ESOP shares at balance sheet date

—Existence & nature of any repurchase obligation, including the fair
value of the shares allocated as of the balance sheet date, which
are subject to the repurchase obligation

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




CONCLUSION

* We continue to see many companies exploring ESOPs as a
succession & legacy strategy

= Each transaction is unique & different
* Those differences can drive different accounting entries

= Consult with your legal & financial advisors

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
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Questions?

Angela Fisher Corey Vincent

Director Director

816.221.6300 270.781.0111
angela.fisher@forvis.com corey.vincent@forvis.com

FORV/S

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office



DISCLAIMER

Information contained herein is intended to provide a general overview
of certain ESOP structures/transactions & should not be acted upon
without seeking professional guidance. ESOP laws & regulations are
complex & specific recommendations & courses of action are
dependent on a thorough review of facts & circumstances.

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office




CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION (CPE) CREDIT

FORVIS, LLP is registered with the National Association of State
Boards of Accountancy (NASBA) as a sponsor of continuing

professional education on the National Registry of CPE Sponsors. State

CPE boards of accountancy have final authority on the acceptance of
individual courses for CPE credit. Complaints regarding registered

o G SO sponsors may be submitted to the National Registry of CPE Sponsors
through its website: www.nasbaregistry.org.

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office



https://www.nasbaregistry.org/

CPE CREDIT

= CPE credit may be awarded upon verification of participant
attendance.

= For questions, concerns, or comments regarding CPE credit, please
email FORVIS at cpecompliance@forvis.com.

FORVIS is a trademark of FORVIS, LLP, registration of which is pending with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
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Thank you!

Angela Fisher Corey Vincent

Director Director
816.221.6300 270.781.0111
angela.fisher@forvis.com corey.vincent@forvis.com

forvis.com

The information set forth in this presentation contains the analysis and conclusions of the author(s) based upon his/her/their research and analysis of industry information and legal authorities. Such analysis Fo R VI s
and conclusions should not be deemed opinions or conclusions by FORVIS or the author(s) as to any individual situation as situations are fact specific. The reader should perform its own analysis and form

its own conclusions regarding any specific situation. Further, the author(s) conclusions may be revised without notice with or without changes in industry information and legal authorities.
FORVIS has been registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, which registration is pending.
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